
award

06/20/2023

CITY OF SOMERVILLE
93 HIGHLAND AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143-1740

Kelley Hiland

INTF5264P01223127055

This letter is to inform you that the Massachusetts Department of Public Health, Bureau of Infectious Disease &
Laboratory Sciences is amending your contract as indicated below:

Future Years

Current Year

Previous Years

The contract will be in effect through 06/30/2024 with options for renewal in accordance with RFR# 223127 -
Local health support for COVID-19 case investigation and contact tracing through 06/30/2027.  The effective
start date of the contract amendment shall be the anticipated start date specified in the Standard Contract Form or
a later date the Standard Contract Form has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Department of
Public Health.

Kevin Cranston at
kevin.cranston@mass.gov.

The contract total maximum obligation is $900,000.00.

Amendment Reason: Renewal

07/01/2023

07/01/2022

09/16/2021

06/30/2024

06/30/2023

06/30/2022

$300,000.00

$300,000.00

$300,000.00



STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

 signature

CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY LISTING (CASL)

signature

contract package,

signature

Derek Westhaver at
Derek.A.Westhaver@mass.gov.

Kevin Cranston

Bureau of Infectious Disease & Laboratory Sciences

Derek Westhaver
 at Derek.A.Westhaver@mass.gov, 06/27/2023.



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME:
MMARS Department Code:

Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): Business Mailing Address:

Contract Manager: Billing Address (if different):  

E-Mail:

Phone:

Fax:
Contractor Vendor Code: 

Phone:
Fax:

Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. “AD001”):   AD .
(Note: The Address Id Must be set up for EFT payments.)

MMARS Doc ID(s):

RFR/Procurement or Other ID Number: 

___
, 20 .

__ $ .

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD):  Commonwealth payments are issued through EFT 45 days from invoice receipt. Contractors requesting accelerated payments must 
identify a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days _ _% PPD; Payment issued within 15 days % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days % PPD; Payment 
issued within 30 days % PPD. If PPD percentages are left blank, identify reason: __agree to standard 45 day cycle __ statutory/legal or Ready Payments (G.L. c. 29, § 
23A); __ only initial payment (subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT: (Enter the Contract title, purpose, fiscal year(s) and a detailed description of the scope 
of performance or what is being amended for a Contract Amendment.  Attach all supporting documentation and justifications.)

, 20 ,
,  20 ,

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

X: . Date:  . 
(Signature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature)

Print Name: . 
Print Title: . 

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE COMMONWEALTH: 

X: . Date:  . 
(Signature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature)

Print Name: . 
Print Title: . 

E-Mail:

Contract Manager:

CITY OF SOMERVILLE Department of Public Health

93 HIGHLAND AVE SOMERVILLE, MA 02143-1740 250 Washington Street, Boston MA 02108

Kelley Hiland

khiland@somervillema.gov Derek  Westhaver

617-366-7471

Derek.A.Westhaver@mass.govVC6000192138 617-624-5017
INTF5264P01223127055

223127

06/30
300,000.00

900,000.00

Renewal with Maximum Obligation Change

07/01

06/30

23

001

DPH

✔

24

✔

✔

23

✔

✔



Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY LISTING

This form is jointly issued and published by the Office of the Comptroller (CTR) and the Operational Services Division (OSD) as the default form for all Commonwealth 
Departments when another form is not prescribed by regulation or policy.  

Page 1 of 1 

Signature for Corporation (C or S), Partnership, Trust/Estate, Limited Liability Company  
(must match Form W-9 tax classification)

Contractor Legal Name Contractor Vendor/Customer Code 

INSTRUCTIONS: Any Contractor (other than a sole-proprietor or an individual contractor) must provide a listing of individuals who
are authorized as legal representatives of the Contractor who can sign contracts and other legally binding documents related to the 
contract on the Contractor’s behalf. In addition to this listing, any state department may require additional proof of authority to sign 
contracts on behalf of the Contractor, or proof of authenticity of signature (a notarized signature that the Department can use to verify
that the signature and date that appear on the Contract or other legal document was actually made by the Contractor’s authorized
signatory, and not by a representative, designee or other individual.)

For privacy purposes DO NOT ATTACH any documentation containing personal information, such as bank account numbers, social 
security numbers, driver’s licenses, home addresses, social security cards or any other personally identifiable information that you do 
not want released as part of a public record. The Commonwealth reserves the right to publish the names and titles of authorized
signatories of contractors.

There are three types of electronic signatures that will be accepted on this form: 1) Traditional “wet signature” (ink on paper); 2) 
Electronic signature that is either: a. hand drawn using a mouse or finger if working from a touch screen device; or b. An
upload picture of the signatory’s hand drawn signature; 3) Electronic signature affixed using a digital tool such as Adobe
Sign or DocuSign. Typed text of a name not generated by a digital tool, computer generated cursive, or an electronic symbol are not 
acceptable forms of electronic signature.

Authorized 
Signatory Name

Signature (Signature
as it will appear on contract 

or other documents)

Title Phone 
Number

Email Address

Acceptance of any payment under a Contract or Grant shall operate as a waiver of any defense by the Contractor challenging 
the existence of a valid Contract due to an alleged lack of actual authority to execute the document by the signatory.

I certify that I am a responsible authorized officer of the Contractor and as an authorized officer of the Contractor I certify that the 
names of the individuals identified on this listing are current as of the date of execution and that these individuals are authorized to   
sign contracts and other legally binding documents related to contracts with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on behalf of the 
Contractor. I understand and agree that the Contractor has a duty to ensure that this listing is immediately updated and communicated 
to any state department with which the Contractor does business whenever the authorized signatories above retire, are otherwise 
terminated from the Contractor’s employ, have their responsibilities changed resulting in their no longer being authorized to sign 
contracts with the Commonwealth or whenever new signatories are designated.

Please note you cannot self-certify your own signature as a single signer listed above.

Signature Date

Print Name Phone Number

Title Email Address

A copy of this listing must be attached to the “record copy” of a contract filed with the department.

CITY OF SOMERVILLE VC6000192138



INTF5264P01223127055

Renewal for FY 2024 with no change to the scope or delivery of service.

Contract Amendment - Increase



PA
Y

M
E

N
T

 V
O

U
C

H
E

R
 IN

PU
T

 F
O

R
M

TH
E 

C
O

M
M

O
N

W
EA

LT
H

 O
F 

M
A

SS
A

C
H

U
SE

TT
S

  D
EP

AR
TM

EN
T 

/ O
R

G
AN

IZ
AT

IO
N

 N
AM

E

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f P
ub

lic
 H

ea
lth

D
O

C
U

M
EN

T 
ID

TR
AN

S
D

EP
T

 O
R

G

PR
C

D
PH

BI
D

LS
AC

TI
O

N
: (

E)
Sc

h 
Pa

y 
D

at
e

FI
SC

AL
 Y

EA
R

20
2

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
SO

M
ER

VI
LL

E

D
en

is
e 

H
ol

la
nd

93
 H

IG
H

LA
N

D
 A

VE
 

SO
M

ER
VI

LL
E,

 M
A

 0
21

43
-1

74
0

 D
O

C
U

M
EN

T 
TO

TA
L:

2
12

70
55

VC
60

00
19

21
38

C
O

N
TR

AC
T 

N
U

M
BE

R
Q

U
AN

TI
TY

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

  U
N

IT
 P

R
IC

E

IN
TF

52
64

P0
12

23
12

70
55

1
30

0,
00

0
30

0,
00

0.
00

  
R

FR
 2

23
12

7 
- 

TO
TA

L:
30

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
 

R
EF

ER
EN

C
E 

O
R

D
ER

LN
Tr

an
s

D
ep

t
O

rg
N

um
be

r

PR
C

D
PH

BI
D

LS
IN

VO
IC

E 
N

U
M

B
ER

F2
12

70
55

 M
A 

#
M

A 
LN

#
D

AT
ES

 O
F 

SE
R

VI
C

E
 L

in
e 

Am
ou

nt
P/

F

7/
1/

20
2

P
In

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 to

 v
en

do
r:

 I 
he

re
by

 c
er

tif
y 

un
de

r t
he

 p
en

al
tie

s 
of

 p
er

ju
ry

 th
at

 a
ll l

aw
s 

of
 th

e 
C

om
m

on
w

ea
lth

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 d

is
bu

rs
em

en
ts

 o
f p

ub
lic

 fu
nd

s 
an

d 
th

e 
re

gu
la

tio
ns

 th
er

eo
f h

av
e 

be
en

 c
om

pl
ie

d 
w

ith
 a

nd
 o

bs
er

ve
d.

o
Fi

ll 
in

 s
ha

de
d 

ar
ea

s

 P
R

EP
AR

ED
 B

Y:
TI

TL
E:

D
AT

E:
o

D
ire

ct
 in

qu
iri

es
 to

 E
N

TE
R

ED
 B

Y:
TI

TL
E:

D
AT

E:
st

at
e 

or
ga

ni
za

tio
n

Th
e 

un
de

rs
ig

ne
d 

au
th

or
ize

d 
si

gn
at

or
y 

ap
pr

ov
in

g 
th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t c

er
tif

ie
s 

th
at

 th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t a
nd

 a
ny

 a
tta

ch
m

en
ts

 a
re

 a
cc

ur
at

e 
an

d 
co

m
pl

et
e 

an
d 

co
m

pl
y 

w
ith

 a
ll 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 g

en
er

al
 

an
d 

sp
ec

ia
l l

aw
s 

an
d 

re
gu

la
tio

ns

 A
PP

R
O

VE
D

 B
Y:

TI
TL

E:
D

AT
E:

PH
O

N
E:

N
um

be
r

AP
PR

O
PR

IA
TI

O
N

AC
TI

VI
TY

(P
le

as
e 

Si
gn

 H
er

e)

  V
EN

D
O

R
 C

O
D

E:
VE

N
D

O
R

 P
AY

M
EN

T 
R

EF
 N

U
M

B
ER

:

 V
en

do
r N

am
e 

an
d 

Ad
dr

es
s

I c
er

tif
y 

th
at

 th
e 

go
od

s 
w

er
e 

sh
ip

pe
d 

or
 th

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 re

nd
er

ed
 a

s 
se

t f
or

th
 b

el
ow

TO
 T

H
E 

C
O

M
PT

R
O

LL
ER

 O
F 

TH
E 

C
O

M
M

O
N

W
EA

LT
H

 O
F 

M
AS

SA
C

H
U

SE
TT

S:

SE
R

VI
C

E 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

  A
M

O
U

N
T

VE
N

D
O

R
'S

 C
ER

TI
FI

C
AT

IO
N

VE
N

D
O

R
'S

 C
ER

TI
FI

C
AT

IO
N



D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f P
ub

lic
 H

ea
lth

Ve
nd

or
 N

am
e

D
PH

 B
ur

ea
u/

Pr
og

ra
m

 N
am

e 
   

   
   

   
   

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
SO

M
ER

VI
LL

E
B

ur
ea

u 
of

 In
fe

ct
io

us
 D

is
ea

se
 &

 L
ab

or
at

or
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

Ve
nd

or
 C

od
e

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r

C
on

tr
ac

t N
um

be
r

R
FR

#
To

da
y'

s 
D

at
e

VC
60

00
19

21
38

20
24

6/
20

/2
02

3

 
C

U
R

R
EN

T
Pr

op
os

ed
Pr

op
os

ed
Pr

og
ra

m
 C

om
po

ne
nt

FT
E

B
U

D
G

ET
C

ha
ng

es
 +

/-
N

ew
 B

ud
ge

t
Ju

st
ifi

ca
tio

n
(A

)
(B

)
(C

)
   

  (
D

)
1.

 D
ire

ct
 C

ar
e/

Pr
og

. S
up

po
rt

 S
ta

ff

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
 

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
 

 

   
   

   
   

  S
U

B
 T

O
TA

L
0.

00
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
#D

IV
/0

!
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1.
 T

O
TA

L 
D

IR
EC

T 
C

AR
E/

PR
O

G
R

AM
 S

TA
FF

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
C

U
R

R
EN

T
Pr

op
os

ed
Pr

op
os

ed
Pr

og
ra

m
 C

om
po

ne
nt

B
U

D
G

ET
C

ha
ng

es
 +

/-
N

ew
 B

ud
ge

t
Ju

st
ifi

ca
tio

n
(A

)
(B

)
(C

)
   

  (
D

)
2.

 O
th

er
 D

ire
ct

 C
ar

e/
Pr

og
ra

m

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  -
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  -

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

2.
 T

O
TA

L 
O

TH
ER

 D
IR

EC
T/

PR
O

G
R

AM
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

O
cc

up
an

cy
   

  P
ro

gr
am

 F
ac

ilit
y

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Fa
ci

lit
y 

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
, M

ai
nt

. a
nd

 F
ur

n.
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

3.
 T

O
TA

L 
O

C
C

U
PA

N
C

Y
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
$

   
   

   
   

  S
U

B
 T

O
TA

L:
 1

 +
 2

 +
 3

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Ad
m

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

Su
pp

or
t

M
ax

 C
ap

 A
m

ou
nt

:
#D

IV
/0

!
 

4.
 A

G
EN

C
Y 

AD
M

IN
. S

U
PP

O
R

T
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

TO
TA

L 
  1

+ 
2 

+ 
3 

+ 
4

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

30
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
  

IN
TF

52
64

P0
12

23
12

70
55


